ADOPTED - DECEMBER 13, 2011

Agenda Item No. 13
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT #2 

WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO IMPROVE 
THE FISHING DOCK AT BURCHFIELD PARK

RESOLUTION #11-384

WHEREAS,  Board of Commissioner Resolution #09-295 authorized the acceptance of a Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund grant to fund improvements to the fishing dock at Burchfield Park; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department was given approval from the Michigan Department of Natural Resources at the end of July 2011 to commence with the building the boardwalk; and

WHEREAS, although Parks staff has made the boardwalk a priority since receiving the approval in July they are unable, due to the approach of the winter season, to complete the ADA sidewalk and the fish structure until the spring of 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Parks & Recreation Commission desires to complete the project as proposed in order to continue to provide recreational opportunities to the residents of Ingham County.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approves Amendment #2 of the agreement with the Department of Natural Resources extending the project period completion deadline from December 31, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the Amendment after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti

      Nays:  None             Absent:  None    Approved 12/6/11

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays:  None               Absent:  None     Approved 12/7/11
